
 

Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail 
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 7 December 2006 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) IMPLEMENTATION OF CHILDREN IN NEED (CIN) 
STRATEGY, POLICY AND PROCEDURES   

 

1 - 6 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 16 November 2006 2.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 (B) ANNUAL PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT 
(CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S DIRECTORATE)   

 

7 - 10 

4. COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) HALTON HOUSING TRUST UPDATE   
 

11 - 29 

5. CORPORATE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) PROPOSED CHANGES TO MAGISTRATES' COURT 
ARRANGEMENTS IN HALTON   

 

30 - 44 

 (B) DEFAULT RETIREMENT AGE   
 

45 - 46 

6. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) CARERS STRATEGY 2006 -2008   
 

47 - 94 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 

Report to:  Executive Board 
 
Date:             16th November 2006  
 
Presented by: Strategic Director (Children & Young People)  
    
Subject: Implementation of Children In Need (CIN) Strategy, Policy and 

Procedures 
 

 
1.0 
 
1.1 
 
 
 
1.2 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek agreement of the Executive Board to the implementation of the 
Multi-agency Children in Need (CIN) Strategy, Policy and Procedures 
across the Borough. 
 
To inform the Executive Board that the implementation of the Children In 
Need Strategy; Policy and Procedures, will be overseen by the 
development of a Children In Need (CIN) Mini Trust, and Halton’s Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board.     
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED That: 
 

2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
3.0 

The Children In Need Strategy, Policy and Procedures are implemented by 
all agencies, including those that relate to the CIN Trust. 
 
The Children In Need Strategy, Policy and Procedures will form the basis of 
the service delivery model for the Children In Need Mini Trust. 
 
The Children In Need Mini Trust action plan will focus on; commissioning, 
aligned budgets, co-location of staff, multi-agency assessments and will be 
at the forefront of the development of Children and Young People Area 
Networks   
 
The Children In Need In Strategy, Policy and Procedures will be overseen 
by the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board. 
     
The Children In Need Strategy, Policy and Procedures will establish a 
continuum of Children In Need, linking preventive, promotional and 
safeguarding Children In Need services together. 
 
The Children In Need Strategy, Policy and Procedures are formally 
launched to all agencies.  
 
BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 This report should be read in conjunction with the two documents; Halton 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 

Children In Need Strategy, and Multi-Agency Procedures for the Promotion 
of Welfare of Children In Need. Due to the size of both these documents, 
they are not attached to this report but are available in the member’s room 
at Municipal Buildings. 

 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 

 
The objective of services to Children in Need as stated in the United 
Nations 
[...]
DREN IN NEED STRATEGY   
 
The overall aim of the Strategy is that through the timely provision of co-
ordinated multi agency support services to children and families, the needs 
of children and families will be met at an early stage, reducing the risks to 
children and the need for them to be removed from home. This will allow 
services to refocus towards an increased range of high quality support 
services provided to families at their point of need, which promote the 
welfare of children and the achievement of high level outcomes for children. 
It locates the protection of children within family support and family support 
within child protection based on the principals that the protection of children 

Page 3



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

is a shared responsibility, that the welfare of the child is paramount and that 
family support services are integral to the protection of children.  
 
The definition of a Child In Need therefore used within the Child In 

Need Strategy is: 
 

“A child with complex needs who has experienced compromised parenting 
and who is at risk of family breakdown or of being harmed and who requires 

a multi agency plan for the provision of services”   
 

The Child in Need Strategy is interdependent with strategies at the lower 
levels of need - services which provide general support to children and 
families at Levels 1 and 2 are contributing to the safeguarding of children by 
preventing problems escalating to the point where a child is in need of 
protection. Open access services are crucial in the safeguarding of children 
as the most vulnerable children and families often need to be supported to 
make the best use of universal services that exist for all families and to deal 
with issues that less vulnerable children and families may respond to within 
their family and social networks without outside support. Such support 
builds the personal skills and parenting capacity, which is significant in the 
safeguarding of
[...]
ING INFORMATION 

 
3.1. The Annual Performance Assessment (APA) of services for children focuses 

mainly on the operational responsibilities of the Children & Young People’s 
Directorate and how it achieves the 5 outcomes for children set out in Every 
Child Matters: 

• Be Healthy 

• Stay Safe 

• Enjoy and Achieve 

• Make a Positive Contribution 

• Achieve Economic Wellbeing 
 
It looks at how the outcomes for children are achieved by working together with 
other council Directorates and with all agencies working with children in Halton 
and determines a grade for each of the 5 outcomes. 

 
3.2 The APA of the Children & Young People’s Directorate also makes 3 

judgements in relation to: 

• The council’s Children’s Social Care Services 

• The council’s services for children and the specific contributions they make 
to improving outcomes for children and young people; and 

• The council’s management of its services for children and young people and 
its capacity to further improve those services. 

 
In previous years a separate judgement has been made for Education Services, 
but this is no longer required.  2006 is the final year for a separate Children’s 
Social Care Judgement. 
  

3.3 The judgements are graded on a scale 1 to 4:  

Agenda Item 3bPage 7



 

    
Grade                 Service descriptors 

Capacity to improve 
descriptors 

4 
A service that delivers well above minimum 
requirements for users Excellent / outstanding 

3 
A service that consistently delivers above 
minimum requirements for users Good 

2 
A service that delivers only minimum 
requirements for users Adequate 

1 
A service that does not deliver minimum 
requirements for users Inadequate 

 
3.4 The judgements made in respect of outcomes for children in the Annual 

Performance Assessment 2005/06 were: 

• Being Healthy – Good with a co-ordinated approach to promoting the 
health of children and young people. This level of performance was 
maintained from 2004/05. 

• Staying Safe – Outstanding with the council making an excellent 
contribution to promoting and securing the safety of children and young 
people, demonstrating that services continue to be effectively and efficiently 
targeted. This was an improvement from a judgement of good in 2004/05. 

• Enjoying and Achieving – Good with the council ensuring that children and 
young people achieve at school and enjoy their education and leisure 
activities. This was an improvement from a judgement of satisfactory in 
2004/05. 

• Making a Positive Contribution – Good with strong consultation processes 
with young people. This is a maintained position from 2004/05. 

• Achieving Economic Wellbeing – Good with effective partnership working 
and families being well supported. This level of performance was maintained 
from 2004/05. 

 
3.5  These judgements resulted in the following overall judgement: 
 

Areas for judgement 

 

2005/06 

 

2004/05  

The contribution of the local authority’s children’s 
services in maintaining and improving outcomes for 
children and young people 

3 

(2 star) 

 

3 

The council’s overall capacity to improve its 
services for children and young people 

3 
 

3 

The contribution of the local authority’s social 
care services in maintaining and improving 
outcomes for children and young people  

4 

(3 star) 

 

3 

 
3.6 This means that Children’s Social Care Services have been assessed as 

outstanding which will result in the award of an additional star taking Halton’s 
Social Care Services to a top performing 3 star status in this years  star ratings 

Page 8



announcement. This is a very significant achievement and equates to the 
service gaining an additional star every year since the Joint Review in 2002. 

 
3.7   Local Authority Children’s Services have been assessed overall as good with 

this judgement forming a 2 star rating for Children’s Services overall which 
feeds into Halton’s CPA rating. This judgement relates to the range of services 
including education; social care and other children’s council services. Again this 
is a significant achievement with a harder test being applied by Ofsted this year. 
This demonstrates improvement in the councils education services 
 

3.8 The judgement made in respect of the council’s management of its services for 
children and young people, including its capacity to improve them further, was 
Good, which is a maintained position from 2004/05. Key points in the 
assessment included: 

• the management of services is strong 

• the council and its partners champion the needs of children and young 
people in the area 

• there is sustained corporate and political support with the children’s agenda 
being the top priority 

• there is a commitment to resource future development 
 

3.9 Areas identified for improvement which will be a focus for Inspectors in the 
forthcoming Joint Area Review are:- 

 

• Being Healthy: 
� Implementation of a comprehensive CAMHS Service 

• Staying Safe:  
� No specific issues 

• Enjoying and Achieving:  
� Reduction of high number of permanent exclusions in secondary 

schools and unauthorised absence of secondary school pupils; 
� Improvement of achievements at Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 4. 

•    Making a Positive Contribution:  
� Reduction of high offending rates of   looked-after children 

• Achieving Economic Wellbeing:  
� Improve post-16 attainment   
� Reduce number of young people not in employment, education or 

training in Runcorn. 

• Management of children’s services 
� Improve educational outcomes in relation to permanent exclusions and 

unauthorised absence 
� Embed outcome focused commissioning/contracting 
� Progress good working on the local safeguarding children board (LSCB) 
� Progress preventative strategy work. 

 

4.0   POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 The judgements formed by Inspectors during the APA will contribute to the 
areas selected for particular scrutiny in next year’s Joint Area Revie
[...]
expresses its concern and disappointment that 
HMCS has asked for the Council’s views after its decision 
appears to have been made and seeks further clarification 
in relation to the points raised in this report; 

 
(2) the action of the Chief Executive in expressing the 

Council’s concerns be endorsed; 
 
(3) HMCS be asked to reconsider its decision in the light of the 

concerns of the Council and other stakeholders; 
 
(4) HMCS be asked to work with the local Bench and other 

stakeholders to thoroughly examine other options to 
improving the performance of the Courts service in Halton, 
including looking at the alternate use of Courts in Halton 
and Warrington; 

 

Agenda Item 5aPage 30



(5) HMCS be requested to consider Halton as the location for 
the hearing of road traffic cases given the road and public 
transport infrastructure in and around the Borough. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Council was formally told of changes to the Magistrates’ Courts 

arrangements in a letter received from the Area Manager, Her 
Majesty’s Courts Service, on 31st October 2006.  The principal 
changes are as follows: 

 
There are three main changes to listing arrangements: 
 

• Cases involving custody will be concentrated at Warrington, 
Crewe and Chester.  This means that any defendants brought to 
court in custody on an overnight arrest, remanded in custody on 
an adjournment, arrested on a no bail warrant or likely to be 
sentenced to a custodial sentence will be dealt with at the three 
locations mentioned above.  Therefore custody cases currently 
heard at Halton (Runcorn) will be heard at Warrington;  those 
currently heard at Vale Royal (Northwich) will be heard at 
Chester and those currently heard at Macclesfield will be heard 
at South Cheshire (Crewe). 

 

• All road traffic cases will be heard in one location in Cheshire, 
probably Vale Royal. 

 

• Pre-trial reviews will be removed from the courtroom and will be 
dealt with administratively. 


[...]
e Board considered the 

implications of the Employment Equality (Age) Regulations at its meeting 
on the 27th September 2006.  The principal effect of these regulations is 
to prohibit unjustified direct and indirect age discrimination, and the 
regulations came into effect on the 1st October this year.   

 
3.2 As a result of the regime, dismissal on grounds of a person’s age is likely 

to be unfair.  However, the regulations contain an exception in the case 
of persons who are at or over the age of 65 and where the reason for 
dismissal is retirement.  As a result, employers have the option of 
continuing to have a retirement age of 65 or above, but, if they do, they 
must have procedures in place to consider and determine requests to 
work beyond retirement age.  The alternative for Employers is not to 
have a default retirement age and to simply allow employees to continue 
to work until they wish to retire.    

 
3.3 The Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board considered this 

issue at their meeting on the 27th September 2006 and passed the 
following resolution: 

 
“That the Executive Board be asked to consider whether the Council 
should set a default retirement age in the light of the Employment 
Equality (Age) Regulations 2006.” 

 
3.4 The Council currently has a default retirement age of 65.  It has the 

following options under the new rules: 
• To keep the default retirement age of 65 

Agenda Item 5bPage 45



• To raise the default retirement age 
• To opt not to have a default retirement age. 

 
3.5 The options have been discussed with the Trade Unions, and the view of 

both Senior Management and the Trade Unions is that the best option 
would be for the Council not to have a default retirement age.  It is 
therefore recommend that the Executive Board adopt this as the 
Council’s policy with immediate effect. 
 

4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 The decision not to have a default retirement age should not result in 

any significant financial implications for the Council.  Depending on the 
degree of take-up, there may be some slight reduction in staff turnover 
and a consequent reduction in recruitment costs.   

 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 The adoption of a no default retirement age policy would seem to be the 

option most consistent with the new age discrimination regime. The 
Council will not have to put a procedure in place for considering requests 
from those wishing to work beyond retirement age.  The risks of legal 
challenges are therefore minimised. 

 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1 Not having a default retirement age is the option that sits most 

comfortably with the Council’s commitment to equality, demonstrating 
that it does not confuse age with capability. 

 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
7.1 None. 
 
 

Page 46



REPORT TO: 

 

Executive Board 

DATE: 

 

16
 
November 2006  

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Strategic Director – Health & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 

 

Carers Strategy 2006 -2008 

WARD(S) 

 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  To provide the draft Carers Strategy 2006/2008 to the Executive 
Board for approval. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 

 

i) The Executive Board notes and comments on the Carers 

Strategy. 

ii) The Executive Board approves the Strategy. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 All Local Authorities are required to provide a Carers Strategy, which 
identifies the aims for delivering services to carers. 
 

3.2 The Council will receive an annual ring-fenced grant 2006/07 and 
2007/08 to support carers services.  In 2006/07 the grant was 
£490,000 this is set to increase to £503,000 for 2007/08. 
 

3.3 The annual increase in carers grant reflects a growing importance 
placed by the Department of Health in supporting carers.  The 
Commission for Social Care Inspection (CSCI) in their recent 
publication ‘A New Outcomes Framework for Performance 
Assessment of Adult Social Care 2006/07’ have indicated that the 
profile of carers and services provided for carers will be raised.  It is 
proposed that 15% of the overall scoring in assessing the 
performance of adult social care within the Council will be against 
services for carers. 
 

3.4 It is clear the profile of carers has risen up the national agenda.  It is 
reflected in the measures adopted by CSCI and the Audit 
Commission Key Lines of Enquiry linked to the Corporate 
Performance Assessment.  Stronger corporate approach to carers is 
required to meet these requirements and provide a Council wide 
response to the needs of 13,528 carers in Halton. 
 

3.5 There is an expectation that a wide consultation will take place with 

Agenda Item 6aPage 47



all partner agencies, stakeholders and particularly carers about the 
content of the Carers Strategy.  During the last few months a 
number of consultations have taken place including a carers 
consultation event held earlier this year.  A draft of the Carers 
Strategy was presented to Healthy Halton Policy and Performance 
Board on 12

th
 September, 2006 for comment and discussion. 

 
3.6 The attached Carers Strategy 2006/08 at Appendix 1 reflects the 

outcome of these consultations and particularly seeks to build on 
and develop those aspects of services most valued by carers.  An 
Action Plan has been drawn up to implement the Carers Strategy 
and will be subject to a review in March 2007.  The Strategy reflects 
a collaborative and multi-agency approach to deliver and improve 
services to carers.  The Key agencies involved in this improvement 
are the Primary Care Trust, 5boroughs Partnership Trust, key 
voluntary sector organisations, Health & Community Directorate and 
Children & Young People Directorate.   
 

3.7 The Strategy clearly identifies priorities and the intentions of 
agencies to improve the services provided to carers in Halton. 
  

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 None. 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLIC

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 16 November 2006 at the Marketing 
Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors McDermott (Chairman), D. Cargill, Gerrard, Harris, Massey, 
McInerney, Polhill, Nelson, Wright and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors (none) 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor (none) 
 
Officers present: L. Cairns, G. Cook, D. Parr, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, 
K. O'Dwyer, J. Tradewell and D Tregea 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors M Ratcliffe and Redhead, 1 Member of the Public 
and 1 Member of the Press 

 

 
 
 Action 
EXB54 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 

2006 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB55 IMPLEMENTATION OF CHILDREN IN NEED (CIN) 

STRATEGY, POLICY AND PROCEDURES 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Children and Young People seeking agreement to 
the implementation of the multi-agency Children in Need 
(CIN) Strategy, Policy and Procedures across the Borough. 
It was noted that the implementation of the Strategy, policy 
and procedures would be overseen by the development of a 
Children in Need (CIN) Mini-Trust and Halton’s Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board. 
 

The aim of the Strategy was that, through the timely 
provision of co-ordinated multi-agency support services to 
children and families, the need of children and families 
would be met at an early stage, reducing the risk to children 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



and the need for them to be removed from home. This would 
allow services to refocus towards an increased range of high 
quality support services provided to families at their point of 
need, which promoted the welfare of children and the 
achievement of high level outcomes for children.  

 
The Board noted that the associated policies and 

procedures were based on Halton Children’s Planning 
Model, which focused on the early identification of need and 
provision of services. The model was outlined within the 
report for Members’ information. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Children in Need Strategy, Policy and Procedures 

be implemented by all agencies, including those that 
relate to the CIN Trust; 

 
(2) the Children in Need Strategy, Policy and Procedures 

form the basis of the service delivery model for the 
Children in Need Mini-Trust; 

 
(3) the Children in Need Mini-Trust Action Plan focus on 

commissioning, aligned budgets, co-location of staff 
and multi-agency assessments, and be at the 
forefront of the development of Children and Young 
People Area Networks; 

 
(4) the Children in Need Strategy, Policy and Procedures 

be overseen by the local Safeguarding Children’s 
Board; 

 
(5) the Children in Need Strategy, Policy and Procedures 

establish a continuum of Children in Need, thinking 
preventative, promotional and safeguarding Children 
in Need services together; and 

 
(6) the Children in Need Strategy, Policy and Procedures 

be formally launched to all agencies. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Young People  

   
EXB56 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT (CHILDREN & 

YOUNG PEOPLE’S DIRECTORATE) 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Children and Young People outlining the outcome 
of the Children and Young People Directorate’s Annual 
Performance Assessment (APA) 2005/06 undertaken by 
Ofsted, the Commission for Social Care Inspection (CSCI), 
Government Office North West (GONW) and the 
Department for Education and Skills (DfES). 

 



 
It was noted that the APA of services for children 

focused mainly on the operational responsibilities of the 
Children and Young People’s Directorate and how it 
achieved the five outcomes for children set out in Every 
Child Matters. Partnership working with other Council 
Directorates, and with all agencies working with children in 
Halton, was taken into account with a grade determined for 
each of the five outcomes. In addition, the APA made three 
judgements in relation to: 
 

• the Council’s Children’s Social Care Services; 

• the Council’s Services for Children and the 
specific contributions they made to improving 
outcomes for children and young people; and 

• the Council’s management of its services for 
children and young people and its capacity to 
further improve those services. 

 
The Board was advised that 2006 was the final year 

for a separate children’s Social Care Judgement and the 
Children’s Social Care Services had been assessed as 
outstanding. This would result in the award of an additional 
star taking Halton’s Social Care Services to a top performing 
Three Star Status in this year’s star ratings announcement. 

 
The Authority’s Children’s Services had been 

assessed overall as good, with this judgement forming a two 
star rating for Children’s Services overall. This would feed 
into Halton’s CPA rating. 

 
The judgement made in respect of the Council’s 

management of its services for Children and Young People, 
including its capacity to improve them further, was good, 
which was a maintained position from 2004/05. The areas 
identified for improvement, which would be a focus for 
inspectors in the forthcoming Joint Area Review, were 
outlined for the Board’s consideration. 
 

Ms. K. Tempest, and Ms. D. Westhead, of CSCI 
attended the meeting to outline the Commission’s views on 
the achievement of the Authority. It was noted that the 
progress made reflected the considerable commitment of 
the Councillors and Officers involved, all of whom were 
commended by Ms Tempest, the Leader and by the 
Strategic Director – Children and Young People via the 
Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People. Ms 
Tempest stated that there was obvious engagement with 
young people and on-going integration between Education 
and Social Services. In particular, Ms. Tempest passed on 



her best wishes to the Strategic Director – Children and 
Young People. 

 
Ms. K. O’Dwyer, Operational Director – Children and 

Young People’s Services, attended the meeting to give a 
presentation regarding APA, outlining the areas for 
judgements, grades awarded and key quotes made at the 
conclusion of the process.  
 

RESOLVED: That the report be received and the 
contents noted. 

   
 COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO  
   
(NB Councillors Nelson and M. Ratcliffe declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in the following item of business, due to being 
Board Members of Halton Housing Trust, and left the room for the 
duration of its consideration.) 

 

  
EXB57 HALTON HOUSING TRUST UPDATE  
  
 The Board considered a Progress Assessment and 

Position Statement report from Halton Housing Trust, which 
had been produced in accordance with the Monitoring 
Framework agreed prior to the transfer of the Council’s 
housing stock. The report identified progress made in the 
establishment of the Trust and the delivery of its key service 
areas. 
 

It was noted that there was a need to finalise how 
reports were to be presented to the Board: the Chief 
Executive confirmed that Mr. Atkin had stated that he was 
keen to maintain dialogue with the Council. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) the Leader, relevant Portfolio Holder and the Deputy 

Leader meet with the Chief Executive of Halton 
Housing Trust to review the contents of the report; 
and 

 
 (3) the Portfolio Holder and Strategic Director - Health 

and Community meet with Halton Housing Trust 
monthly to monitor the progress of the activities of 
Halton Housing Trust. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  

   
 CORPORATE PORTFOLIO  
   



(NB Councillor M. Ratcliffe declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in the following item of business due to being a magistrate.) 

 

  
EXB58 PROPOSED CHANGES TO MAGISTRATES' COURT 

ARRANGEMENTS IN HALTON 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy regarding the proposed 
changes to the Court arrangements in Halton. The Council 
had been formally told of these changes in a letter received 
from the Area Manager, Her Majesty’s Courts Service, on 
31st October 2006. 
 

The principal changes were outlined within the report 
for the Board’s information. Although the Council had 
effectively been told that these new arrangements were 
being put in place, the Chief Executive had written to make 
representations about the detrimental effect they would have 
on the administration of justice within Halton, essentially 
relating to accessibility, cost, attracting new magistrates and 
the long-term future of the Courts in Halton. 
 

The Chief Executive reported that, as a 
representative of the Cheshire Local Authority Chief 
Executives on the Criminal Justice Board, he had raised 
these concerns at a recent meeting and had been supported 
by representatives of Cheshire Magistrates, in particular with 
regard to the decision-making process and the lack of 
consultation. As a result of this meeting, Judge Elgin 
Edwards, the Court Service, the Crown Prosecution Service 
and the Police had agreed to come to a meeting to explain 
the rationale for the decision made and provide an 
opportunity for questions. This meeting was scheduled for 
6th December 2006. 
 

Invitations had been sent to the Chairs of each of the 
Benches of Cheshire Magistrates, the Cheshire Chief 
Executives and Cheshire Authority Leaders for this meeting, 
which was to be held at Halton Stadium. However, in the 
interim, it had been assured that 
 
(1) the changes would  not result in the closure of courts 

in Halton; and 
 
(2) the arrangements would be kept under review so that 

if the difficulties that had led to the decision were not 
resolved an alternative would be sought. 

 
Members of the Board expressed their discontent at 

the lack of consultation and the impact that this would have 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



on the residents of Halton.  
 
In addition, it was advised that the Authority had been 

notified that the Courts were to change the way private 
prosecutions were administered. This would mean that 
Court time availability for the Council would be reduced from 
a weekly to a fortnightly slot. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Council expresses its concern and 

disappointment that Her Majesty’s Courts Service 
(HMCS) has asked for the Council’s views after its 
decision appears to have been made and seeks 
further clarification in relation to the points raised 
within the report;  

 
(2) the action of the Chief Executive in expressing the 

Council’s concerns be endorsed; 
 
(3) HMCS be asked to reconsider its decision in the light 

of the concerns of the Council and other 
stakeholders;  

 
(4) HMCS be asked to work with the local bench and 

other stakeholders to thoroughly examine other 
options to improving the performance of the Court 
Service in Halton, including looking at the alternate 
use of Courts in Halton and Warrington; and 

 
(5) HMCS be requested to consider Halton as the 

location for the hearing of road traffic cases given the 
road and public transport infrastructure in and around 
the Borough. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Corporate and 
Policy  

   
EXB59 DEFAULT RETIREMENT AGE  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy regarding implications of the 
Employment Equality (Age) Regulations in respect of a 
default retirement age. 

 
It was noted that dismissal on the grounds of a 

person’s age was likely to be unfair. However, the 
Regulations contained an exception in the case of persons 
who were at, or over, the age of 65 and where the reason for 
dismissal was retirement. As a result, employers had the 
option of continuing to have a retirement age of 65 or over 
but, if they did, they must have procedures in place to 
consider and determine requests to work beyond retirement 

 



age. The alternative was not to have a default retirement 
age and simply allow employees to continue to work until 
they wished to retire. 
 

A number of options were outlined for the Board’s 
information. It was advised that these had been discussed 
with the Trade Unions, and the view of both senior 
management and the Trade Unions was that the best option 
would be for the Council not to have a default retirement 
age. This decision should not result in any significant 
financial implications for the Council and would not affect 
employees’ pensions. 
 

RESOLVED: That a no default retirement age policy 
be adopted with immediate effect. 

   
 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB60 CARERS STRATEGY 2006 -2008  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Health and Community together with the draft 
Carers Strategy 2006/2008. 
 

It was noted that all local authorities were required to 
provide a Carers Strategy, which identified the aims for 
delivering services to Carers. The Council would receive an 
annual ring-fenced grant 2006/07 and 2007/08 to support 
the Carers Services. In 2006/07 the grant was £490,000 and 
this was set to increase to £503,000 for 2007/08. The 
annual increase in carers grant reflected a growing 
importance placed by the Department of Health in 
supporting carers and it was expected that 15% of the 
overall scoring in assessing the performance of Adult Social 
Care within the Council would be against services for carers.  
 

A stronger corporate approach to carers was required 
to meet national requirements as well as providing a 
Council-wide response to the needs of 13,528 carers in 
Halton. The Carers Strategy 2006/08 reflected the outcome 
of consultations undertaken and sought to build on, and 
develop, those aspects of services most valued by carers. 
An action plan had been drawn up to implement the Carers 
Strategy and this would be subject to a review in March 
2007. 
 

The Board considered hard-to-reach groups and the 
methods for identifying and helping them. It was noted that, 
for many, family GPs would be a mechanism to identify 
carers and sign post them to the services available. 

 



 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the Carers Strategy be noted; and 
 
(2) the Strategy be approved. 

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 23rd November 2006 
CALL IN: 30th November 2006 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 30th November 2006. 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.10 p.m. 


